DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV Rec:\$46.00

2016-891573

Total:\$46.00

12/02/2016 02:57 PM

Pgs=8

GUNTER-HAYES & ASSOCIATES LLC



KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

APN Parcel No. 1318-15-822-001PTN APN Parcel No. 1318-15-823-001PTN Gunter-Hayes & Associates, agents for Fidelity National Title Insurance Company After recording, mail to: Attn: Stephen Campbell **Gunter-Hayes & Associates** 3200 West Tyler, Suite D Conway, Arkansas 72034

MAIL TAX BILL TO:

Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc. 180 Elks Point Road Zephyrcove, Nevada 89449

DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNMENT

Said Assignment is attached as Exhibit "A" hereto and made a part hereof.

Date of Deed of Trust:

Trustor(s) DAVID C FLORES

RHONDA FLORES JOINT TENANTS WITH

THE RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP

Trustor's Residence (Principal Place of Business)

and Post Office Address

Note Amount

Contract Number:

Po Box 12457

09-23-2016

Zephyr Cove, NV 894480000

US \$20,599.01

00224-1617067

THIS INSTRUMENT IS ALSO A FIXTURE FILING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NRS 104.9402.

Page 1 of 5

No. 1333/Rev. 6-15

DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNMENT ("Deed of Trust"), is made this 23rd day of September, 2016, between DAVID C FLORES and RHONDA FLORES JOINT TENANTS WITH THE RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP ("Trustor"), whose address is 10805 Galway Bay Dr Bakersfield, CA 93311 - USA, and Fidelity National Title Insurance Company ("Trustee"), whose address is 2400 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 110, Maitland, Florida 32751 and WYNDHAM VACATION RESORTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Beneficiary") or its assigns, whose address is 6277 Sea Harbor Dr. Orlando, FL 32821.

WITNESSETH: For and in consideration of the Beneficiary's financing the sale of that certain vacation ownership interest(s) ("VOI") herein described to Trustor on a deferred payment basis, and in order to secure the payment of the Trustors promissory note ("Note") amount set forth above according to the terms and conditions of the Note of even date hereof, Trustor does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, that certain VOI described as: a 370,000/183,032,500 undivided fee simple interest as tenants in common in Units 12101-1203, 12201-12203, 12302, 14102-14104, 14202-14204, 14302 in the South Shore Condominium ("Property"), located at 180 Elks Point Road in Zephyr Cove, Nevada 89449, according to the Parcel Map filed of record at Book 1202, Page 02181 in Douglas County, Nevada, subject to all provisions thereof and those contained in that certain Declaration of Condominium South Shore ("Condominium Declaration") dated October 21, 2002 and recorded December 5, 2002 in Book 1202, Page 2182 at Instrument No. 0559873, and also subject to all the provisions contained in that certain Declaration of Restrictions for Fairfield Tahoe at South Shore ("Timeshare Declaration") (collectively referred to as "Declarations"), dated September 29, 2004 and recorded October 28, 2004 in Book 1004, Page 13107 as Instrument No. 0628022, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada, which subjected the Property to a timeshare plan called Fairfield Tahoe at South Shore ("Timeshare Plan""). The Property subject to the Timeshare Plan is hereinafter referred to as the VOI.

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the Property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and all fixtures now or hereafter a part of the Property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Deed of Trust. All of the foregoing, together with all personal property associated therewith, is part of the Property described below.

AND the Trustor hereby covenants with the Beneficiary as follows:

- 1. Trustor will pay the aforesaid sum together with interest thereon according to the Note, said Note being hereby secured and by reference made a part hereof, or any renewals thereof; and will pay all other sums that may hereafter be advanced or paid by the Beneficiary to or for the account of the Trustor or be owing by the Trustor to the Beneficiary, together with interest thereon until paid.
- 2. Trustor will observe and timely perform all of the terms, covenants and conditions contained in the Declarations governing the Property, including, but not limited to, payment of assessments, dues and other charges, as well as the articles of incorporation, by-laws, rules or other documents governing ownership or use of the Property or Trustor's membership in the property owners association. Any such default in performance as set forth herein shall be an event of default under this Deed of Trust.

BUYER'S INITIALS

- 3. That Trustor hereby grants to Beneficiary a security interest in Trustor's rights under the policies of insurance maintained by the property owners association which has jurisdiction over the Property, and in all of Trustor's interests in the proceeds of such insurance and in any award of damages in connection with any condemnation or taking by any governmental or quasi-governmental agency or authority, which proceeds or award must be payable to Beneficiary in the event Trustor becomes entitled thereto pursuant to the terms of the Declarations. The amount collected by Beneficiary hereunder may be applied to any indebtedness secured hereby or, at the option of Beneficiary, may be released in whole or in part to Trustor.
- 4. That upon failure of the Trustor to observe or perform any covenant or condition of this Deed of Trust, or if any suit, proceeding, or other contingency shall arise or be threatened relating to any of the Property, the Beneficiary may, at the option of the Beneficiary but without any obligation whatsoever to do so, and without notice or demand, make any advances or incur such expenses or otherwise act as may in the judgment of the Beneficiary seem advisable to protect the security of the Beneficiary hereunder or carry out the covenant of the Trustor herein, and such advances shall be secured by this Deed of Trust and be charged and added to the Note amount hereby secured and be equitably prorated on a monthly basis and paid by the Trustor to the Beneficiary, under the terms of the Note.
- 5. That if any of the Property shall be conveyed or assigned by the Trustor to any other party, then, unless the Beneficiary shall in writing accept the written undertaking of such other party to assume and discharge all obligations of this Deed of Trust and discharge the Trustor from further liability with respect thereto, all of the indebtedness hereby secured shall at once become due and payable at the option of the Beneficiary (any provision or term thereof to the contrary notwithstanding), without notice or demand to or upon the Trustor, and delay or failure on the part of the Beneficiary to demand such payments shall not prejudice the Beneficiary's right thereto.
- 6. That the records of the Beneficiary shall be prima facie evidence of all sums owing by the Trustor to the Beneficiary and of all advances made or expenses incurred by the Beneficiary under the terms of this Deed of Trust.
- 7. That time is of the essence of this Deed of Trust, and that by accepting performance of any obligation secured hereby after its due date, Beneficiary or Trustee, as the case may be, does not waive its right to require prompt performance when due of all other obligations so secured or to declare a default hereunder for failure so to perform.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that if the Trustor shall pay all obligations hereby secured and otherwise well and faithfully perform and observe all of the covenants and conditions herein contained, then and in such events only Beneficiary shall surrender this Deed of Trust and the Note to Trustee.

AND the Trustor hereby further covenants with and represents to said Beneficiary as follows:

- 1. That the cessation of the Trustor's interest in all or part of the Property by reason of sale or otherwise shall not affect the Trustor's liability under this Deed of Trust or under the Note; and
- 2. That if the Trustor shall be or become insolvent, or if any petition shall be filed for any relief under the provisions of the Bankruptcy Act or any state insolvency statute, by or against the Trustor, or if the Trustor shall make any general assignment for the benefit of creditors, or if any receiver shall be appointed for any property of the Trustor, then, in any such event, the outstanding Note amount and the interest shall become due and payable at the option of the Beneficiary without notice or demand to or upon the Trustor; and
- 3. That to the extent permitted by law the right and remedies provided for herein, or which the Beneficiary may have otherwise at law or in equity (including but not limited to the right to damages by reason of the Trustor's failure to keep, observe and perform any of the covenants, conditions or agreements contained in this Deed of Trust), shall be distinct, separate and cumulative and shall not be deemed to be inconsistent with each other, and none of them, whether or not exercised by Beneficiary shall be deemed to be in exclusion of any other, and any two (2) or more of all such rights and remedies may be exercised at the same time; provided, however, that Beneficiary agrees that following foreclosure under this Deed of Trust, Beneficiary shall not pursue any deficiency judgment against Trustor; and

BUYER'S INITIALS MALE

Page 3 of 5

No. 1333/Rev. 6-15

That if this Deed of Trust shall be foreclosed or the power of sale granted hereby is exercised, the Trustor agrees that to the extent permitted by law, there shall be included in the computation of the indebtedness secured hereby the amounts of a reasonable fee for the services of the Beneficiary's attorney in the foreclosure action or proceedings, as well as disbursements, costs, allowances and additional allowances provided by law.

BUT UPON FAILURE to pay the Note amount or other amounts when due or upon the breach of any covenant or agreement hereof or of the Promissory Note, or if the Trustor fails to observe and perform any covenant or agreement contained in the Declarations, then and in any of such events, subject to NRS 107.080, the whole amount of all indebtedness owing by or chargeable to the Trustor under any provision of this Deed of Trust or intended to be secured hereby, on any and every account, shall at the option of the Beneficiary, and without notice, at once become due and payable, and with or without foreclosure; and Beneficiary may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law (subject to the limitation that Beneficiary may not seek a deficiency judgment against Trustor), including the remedies of judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure of this Deed of Trust pursuant to the laws and procedures of the State of Nevada. Beneficiary shall be entitled to charge all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided herein, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title

AND FURTHER, if the power of sale is invoked, Trustee shall execute a written notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of the election to cause the Property to be sold and shall record such notice in each county in which any part of the Property is located. Beneficiary or Trustee shall mail copies of such in the manner prescribed by applicable law to Trustor and to the other persons prescribed by applicable law. Trustee shall give public notice of the sale to the persons and in the manner prescribed by applicable law. After the time required by applicable law, Trustee, without demand on Trustor, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcel and in any order trustee determines. Trustee may, in accordance with applicable law, postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale.

AND FURTHER, Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser a Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees; (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to it or to the County Clerk of the County in which the sale took place. Beneficiary or any persons in its behalf may purchase at any foreclosure sale and no other purchaser shall be answerable for the application of the purchase money.

AND FURTHER, it is also agreed that until any default the Trustor may hold and enjoy the Property; that as used in this Deed of Trust, the terms "herein", "hereof", "hereto", "hereunder", "herewith", and "hereby" mean a reference to this entire Deed of Trust unless restricted to a reference in context to a particular portion of this Deed of Trust; that the term "Beneficiary" as and when used herein shall include the Beneficiary, its successors and assigns, and the term "Trustor" as and when used herein shall include the Trustor and the Trustor's heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns; that the terms "advances", "cost", and "expenses" whenever herein used shall include reasonable attorney's fees whenever incurred; that the Trustor shall pay all expenses connected with the release of this Deed of Trust; that all covenants and agreements on the part of the Trustor to be observed and performed shall be joint and several if entered into by more than one (1); that the singular shall include the plural and vice versa; and that the use of any gender shall include all genders.

AND FURTHER, Beneficiary, at its option, may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor Trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor Trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable law. BUYER'S INITIALS HELD WITH

Contract No. 00224-1617067

AND FURTHER, the validity, construction, performance and effect of this Deed of Trust shall be governed by the laws of the State of Nevada.

AND FURTHER, where not inconsistent with the above, the following covenants, nos. 1; 2 (full replacement value); 3; 4 (eighteen percent (18%) per annum); 5; 6; 7 (a reasonable percentage); 8 and 9 of NRS 107.030 are hereby adopted and made a part of this Deed of Trust.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trustor has executed this Deed of Trust on the date written below.

| "TRUSTOR" | |
|--|--|
| David Charles Flore. (Legal name as appears on valid identification) | <u>s</u> |
| Name: David C Flores | |
| Date: 9-27-16 | |
| "TRUSTOR" | |
| Rhonda Yvonne F/E (Legal name as appears on valid identification) | ores |
| Name: Rhonda Flores | |
| Date: 9.28/16 | |
| | |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO |)) ss |
| | ' / / |
| This instrument was acknowledged befor DAVID C FLORES and RHONDA SURVIVORSHIP. | re me on, by: FLORES JOINT TENANTS WITH THE RIGHT OF |
| SEE ATTACHMEN! | |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC |
| See Attached for | My Commission Expires |
| Notary Certificate | , |

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

| NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR | |
|--|---|
| A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not t | ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the he truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
| State of California) | ~ |
| County of Kern | |
| | (1 1 the off |
| On September 27, 2016 before me, Date | Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer |
| personally appeared Lavid Charles | Flores |
| personally appeared fixed C PU4/12) | Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| , | Name(s)cor Signer(s) |
| subscribed to the within instrument and acknow | r evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are reledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument. |
| | I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| CATALINA CERNA | WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature |
| Commission # 2127255 Notary Public - California Kern County My Comm. Expires Sep 19, 2019 Place Notary Seal Above | Signature of Notary Public |
| Though this section is optional, completing this | TIONAL information can deter alteration of the document or so form to an unintended document. |
| Description of Attached Document | |
| Title or Type of Document: | Document Date: |
| Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other That | n Named Above: |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) | |
| Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): | Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): |
| □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General | ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): |
| | □ Partner — □ Limited □ General |
| □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator | ☐ Individual☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Trustee☐ Guardian or Conservator |
| Other: | Other: |
| Signer Is Representing: | Signer Is Representing: |
| | · |

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

| State of California | \ \ |
|--|--|
| County of Kern | |
| On 09/28/2016 before me, Sabr | Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer) |
| personally appeared Rhonda Flo | (Fiere insert name and fille of the officer) |
| within instrument and acknowledged to me that | he he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the la and correct. | aws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | SABRINA PRUETT COMM. #2124889 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA WERN COUNTY |
| Signature of Notary Public | My Comm. Exp. Sep. 23, 2019 (Notary Seal) |
| ADDITIONAL OPT | TIONAL INFORMATION |
| DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT (Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued) | INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required. |
| Number of Pages Document Date | State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. |
| (Additional information) | The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of |
| CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer | Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/thoy, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a |

Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). • Securely attach this document to the signed document

the county clerk.

sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.

Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of

acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.

Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this

Partner(s)

Trustee(s)

Other

Attorney-in-Fact

(Title)

Exhibit A

Contract # 002241617067

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT ALLONGE TO DEED OF TRUST

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc.,a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 6277 Sea Harbor Drive, Orlando, FL 32821 ("Assignor") hereby assigns, transfers and grants all of its beneficial interest under the Note and Deed of Trust by and between David C Flores and Rhonda Flores and assignor dated 09/23/2016, as collateral, to U.S. Bank National Association, successor agent, 269 Technology Way, Building B, Unit 3, Rocklin, CA 95765 ("Assignee"), as Collateral Agent for itself and the other secured parties who are now or may become parties to that certain Collateral Agency Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2002, among the Collateral Agent, the Secured Parties (as defined therein), and others, as amended, to secure the obligations described therein. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Nevada. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of respective successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the 27th day of October, 2016.

| III WITHLESS WILLIAGO, 713 | signor has executed this rissignment as or the 2. In any or or |
|--|--|
| TON PERSON | Assignor: |
| \$ 0° \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ | Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc., a Delaware corporation |
| HSEAL | S |
| 1969 | By: |
| DELAWARE | Name: Doug Ward |
| A D D L L AVIN A D L L L AVIN A D L L AVIN A | Title:Director, Title Services |
| STATE OF Florida |) |
| COUNTY OF Orange |) ss.) |
| | |

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 27th day of October , 2016 , by Doug Ward as Director, Title Services of Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

Notary Public: Marisela Palacios

My Commission Expires: 01/13/2020

Marisela Palacios
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF FLORIDA
Comm# FF950297
Expires 1/13/2020